COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re the Matter of:

VERIFIED JOINT APPLICATION OF)	
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC)	
COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES)	
COMPANY FOR DECLARATORY)	
ORDER CONCERNING)	CASE NO. 2015-00156
CONSTRUCTION OF THE TRIMBLE)	
COUNTY LANDFILL AND)	
RELATED COST RECOVERY)	

JOINT MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") (collectively, the "Companies") hereby respectfully move the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to schedule an informal conference in this proceeding during the week of June 8, 2015. The purpose of the informal conference would be for the Companies to make a presentation and answer questions that might assist understanding the issues in the proceeding and assist the Commission in expeditiously deciding the case. The Companies are willing to provide a conference call number for parties wishing to participate by telephone.

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company respectfully ask the Commission to schedule an informal conference during the week of June 8, 2015.

Dated: May 22, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

Kendrick R. Riggs

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

2000 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828

Telephone: (502) 333-6000

Fax: (502) 627-8722

kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Services Company 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 627-2088

Fax: (502) 627-3367

allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company's May 22, 2015 electronic filing of the Joint Motion for an Informal Conference is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on May 22, 2015; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original of the Joint Motion for an Informal Conference is being mailed to the Commission, by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on May 22, 2015, and that on May 22, 2015, electronic mail notification of the electronic filing will be provided to the following:

Jennifer B. Hans
Lawrence W. Cook
Office of the Attorney General
Office of Rate Intervention
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204
jennifer.hans@ag.ky.gov
larry.cook@ag.ky.gov

Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company